
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Friday, 9th September, 2011 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Discussion/Decision:- 

 
 
6. Creating A Stronger Council During Testing Times (Presentation by the Chief 

Executive)  
  

 
7. Review of Polling Places 2011 (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 17) 
  

 
8. Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments for Rotherham (June 2011) (report 

herewith) (Pages 18 - 73) 
  

 
9. Transfer of Private Sewers to Water Companies (Louise King, Yorkshire Water 

to report)  
  

 
10. Localising Support for Council Tax (report herewith) (Pages 74 - 78) 
  

 
11. Annual Report (report provided separately)  
  

 
12. Recycling Group - To Appointment a Representative (meetings scheduled 

every two months on Tuesdays at 10.00am)  
  

 



 
13. Local Democracy Campaign 2011/12 (report herewith) (Pages 79 - 90) 
  

 
For Information/Monitoring:- 

 
 
14. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 91 

- 95) 
  

 
15. Work in Progress (Chairs of Select Commissions to report)  
  

 
16. Call-in Issues - to consider any issues referred for call-in.  
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

1.   
Meeting:- 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

2.   
Date:- 

 
9 September 2011 

3.   
Title:- 

 
Review of Polling Places 2011 – all wards affected 

4.   
Directorate:- 

 
Chief Executive’s  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
To report the findings of the review of parliamentary polling districts and polling places as 
required under The Electoral Administration Act 2006 before presentation to Cabinet on 5 
October 2011.  
 
  
6. Recommendations 
 

o That the Board approves the Returning Officer’s proposals for future polling 
arrangements so that a report can be provided to Cabinet on 5 October 2011 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



 2 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Electoral Administration Act 2006 requires that a full review of polling arrangements 
be completed every four years.  The last was completed in December 2007 and the 
current review commenced on 22 June 2011 and must conclude by 1 December 2011. 
 
The review has been conducted under the Terms of Reference at appendix 1 which were 
published along with the statutory Notice of Review on 22 June 2011. 
 
Stakeholders, including elected members, MPs, political parties, parish councils, 
community groups and electors were offered an opportunity to make representations. 
Details are at appendix 2. 
 
The Electoral Services team has considered polling arrangements throughout the borough 
and has taken account of the representations received during the review which are at 
appendix 3.  The Facilities Management team has been involved in the review and 
Building Managers have provided expertise on accessibility issues and specific knowledge 
of many of the current and potential polling venues. 
 
Every venue has been evaluated against issues of accessibility, voter convenience, 
fairness and availability for polling (including at short notice). It should be noted that the 
outcome of the RMBC Property Rationalisation Savings and Localities Review may affect 
the future availability of some venues.  
 
The Returning Officer’s proposals for future polling arrangements are at appendix 4 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Additional costs are not significant and will be met from the existing election budget. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Inadequate provision of polling places and polling stations could have a detrimenta
[...]
ors to what is actually available. 
 
Factors for Consideration 
 
1. A sufficient number of polling places 
Polling places must be designated such that there are sufficient suitable premises to 
allow the Returning Officer to allocate a reasonable number of voters to each. 
Inadequate provision of polling places and polling stations could have a detrimental 
effect on voter turnout. It could lead to queues such as those seen in some areas in 
the parliamentary elections in 2010 and could be the source of legal challenge to an 
election. Voter allocations should be within the limits set in any guidance issued by 
the Electoral Commission. 
 
2. Availability of suitable venues 
There are important factors to consider when considering suitable venues and not 
least of these is the absolute requirement that the premises must be available for 
each scheduled election and any other election called at short notice, e.g. 
parliamentary general elections and local or parliamentary by-elections.  
Electoral law therefore gives the Returning Officer an important resource: 

The returning officer may use, free of charge, for the purpose of taking the poll or 

counting the votes--  

(a.) a room in a school maintained or assisted by a local education authority or a 

school in respect of which grants are made out of moneys provided by Parliament 

to the person or body of persons responsible for the management of the school;  

     (b)a room the expense of maintaining which is payable out of any rate.  

 
3. Use of schools 
In relation to schools the Council operates a policy of requiring the school to set a 
teacher in-service training day to coincide with polling day if it is to close to pupils.  
Depending on the layout of the school, some head-teachers take the decision to  
remain open on polling day if they are satisfied that they can ensure the security of 

Page 5



REPORT OF THE REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES 2011 – APPENDIX 1  

 3 

the children whilst allowing unimped
[...]
oundaries to make use of 

Bramley Grange Primary School which will be more convenient for voters and reduce risk of 

disruption and queues.  (See also NG)

Additional venue - revise polling 

district boundaries to create a new 

one around Bramley Grange Primary 

School

TD Northfield Blessed Trinity Catholic Church, Northfield Lane  Suitable for purpose - no change to existing arrangements. 

Rotherham Wingfield UA Greasbrough Greasbrough Public Hall, Coach Road  Suitable for purpose - no change to existing arrangements. 

UB Rockingham Rockingham Professional Development Centre, Roughwood Road  Suitable for purpose - no change to existing arrangements. 

UC Wingfield Wingfield Young Peoples Centre, Wingfield Road Suitable for purpose - no change to existing arrangements.  

UD Kimberworth Park St John's Meeting Room, St John's Green  Parking poor, not convenient for elderly and size of venue poses risk of queues. Returning Officer 

proposes to use St Johns Church, next to the meeting room instead.  The church has ramped access at 

the rear and a car park is available.  (See also MH)

Relocation of venue - retains 

existing polling district boundaries

6

P
a

g
e
 1

7



 
 
1.  Meeting: OVERVIEW and SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 

2.  Date: 9 September 2011 

3.  Title: Draft Report – Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments 
for Rotherham (June 2011) 
 
All Wards 
 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

To provide a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments for Rotherham in 
accordance with the requirements the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the 
European Floods Directive, which aims to provide a consistent approach to 
managing flood risk across Europe.  

 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 that the contents of the Draft Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 

for Rotherham be noted (refer to Appendix A). 
 
6.2 that the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for Rotherham be 

submitted to Defra before December 2011 for approval. 
 
6.3 that the Final Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for Rotherham 

be published for public information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO OVERVIEW and SCRUTINY 

                                    MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Agenda Item 8Page 18



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

The Flood Risk Regulations 2009 implement the requirements of the 
European Floods Directive, which aims to provide a consistent approach to 
managing flood risk across Europe. The regulations impose new duties on the 
Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for Rotherham, including 
the responsibility for managing local flood risk in particular from ordinary 
watercourses, surface runoff and groundwater. 

 
Under the requirements of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010, the Lead Local Flood Authorities are 
responsible for undertaking a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for local 
sources of flood risk, primarily from surface runoff, groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses. As a unitary authority, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council is the Lead Local Flood Authority for the Borough of Rotherham. 
 
The Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment is a high level screening exercise 
which involves collecting information on past (historic) and future (potential) 
floods, assembling it into a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment report, and 
using it to identify Flood Risk Areas which are areas where the risk of flooding 
is locally significant. The following table summarises the main steps. 
 

1  Set up governance & develop partnerships  

2  Determine appropriate data systems  

3  Collate information on past & future floods and their consequences  

4  Determine locally agreed surface water information  

5  Complete preliminary assessment report document  

6  Record information on past & future floods with significant consequences in a 
spreadsheet  

7  Illustrate information on past and future floods  

8  Review indicative Flood Ri
[...]
ncil’s main Corporate 
Priorities. 
 
Ward Members in the Wards listed above have not been consulted.  
 
 

 
Contact Name : Graham Kaye, Principal Engineer,  ext 22983 
 graham.kaye@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 23



RMBC PFRA DRAFT   

June 2011                    Produced by: Streetpride Drainage Team 

File: 187/44           Environment & Development Services 
 

 

APPENDIX A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment Report 

 
June 2011 

 
DRAFT 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



RMBC PFRA DRAFT   

June 2011                    Produced by: Streetpride Drainage Team 

File: 187/44           Environment & Development Services 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Flood Risk Regulations 2009 implement the requirements of the European Floods Directive, 
which aims to provide a consistent approach to managing flood risk across Europe. 

The regulations impose new duties on Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFA) including responsibility 
for managing local flood risk in particular from ordinary watercourses, surface runoff and 
groundwater. 

The approach consists of a six year cycle of planning based on a four stage process of: 

1 Undertaking a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA).  
2 Identifying flood risk areas. 
3 Preparing flood hazard and risk maps. 
4 Preparing flood risk management plans. 
 
The PFRA is a high level exercise based on existing and available information. 
 
Over 8,500 residential properties in Rotherham have been identified as potentially at risk from 
surface water flooding, compared with less than 300 at risk of flooding from rivers. 
 
106 areas have been identified for prioritisation in subsequent flood risk management planning, 
items 3&4 above. 
 
Indicative Flood Risk areas are areas deemed to be of national significance and are defined as 
clusters numbering in excess of 30,000 people at risk of surface water flooding. 
There are no indicative flood risk areas within 
[...]
tisfies the first requirement of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009. The Regulations implement the 
requirements of the European Floods Directive, which aims to provide a consistent approach to 
managing flood risk across Europe. 

The approach consists of a six year cycle of planning based on a four stage process of: 

• Undertaking a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA).  

• Identifying flood risk areas. 

• Preparing flood hazard and risk maps. 

• Preparing flood risk management plans. 
 
Under the Regulations, and in line with responsibilities under the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 (the Act), Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) are responsible for undertaking a PFRA 
for local sources of flood risk, primarily from surface runoff, groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses. As a unitary authority, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council is therefore the 
LLFA for the Borough of Rotherham. 
 
The PFRA is a high level screening exercise which involves collecting information on past 
(historic) and future (potential) floods, assembling it into a preliminary flood risk assessment 
report, and using it to identify Flood Risk Areas which are areas where the risk of flooding is 
locally significant. The following table summarises the main steps. 
 

1  Set up governance & develop partnerships  

2  Determine appropriate data systems  

3  Collate information on past & future floods and their consequences  

4  Determine locally agreed surface water information  

5  Complete preliminary assessment report document  

6  Record information on past & future floods with significant consequences in 
spreadsheet  

7  Illustrate information on past and future floods  

8  Review indicative Flood Risk Areas  

9  Identify Flood Risk Areas  

10  Record information including rationale  

 
Table 1   Flood Risk Screening (from Environment Agency 2010) 
 
LLFAs are required to submit their preliminary flood risk assessment report to the Environment 
Agency (EA) by 22 June 
[...]


Step 10

10.1

If proposing Flood Risk Areas, have the mandatory 

fields in the spreadsheet been completed?

LLFAs - the spreadsheet indicates mandatory columns to be 

completed.                                                                       

EA Review - Are all mandatory fields complete?

10.2

Has a rationale and evidence for 

amending/adding/deleting Flood Risk Areas been 

included in the Preliminary Assessment Report?

LLFAs - Refer to Table 5 on page 26 of the PFRA guidance and 

Annexes A-D of the Defra/WAG Guidance. Rationale should be 

included in "Identification of Flood Risk Areas" section of 

Preliminary Assessment Report.                                                       

EA Review - Confirm that supporting evidence for any 

amendments/additions/deletions has been provided in the 

Preliminary Assessment Report and annexes

No

No - no Flood Risk Area is proposed (go to 

question 9.3)

Identify Flood Risk Areas

Record information including rationale - ONLY COMPLETE IF ANSWER TO 9.1 IS YES

P
a
g
e
 7

3



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

2.  Date: 9th September, 2011 

3.  Title: Localising Support for Council Tax  

4.  Directorate: Commissioning, Policy and Performance 

 
5. Summary 
 
As part of the Government’s reform of welfare, they announced that Council Tax 
Benefit would be abolished and be replaced with new local schemes for support for 
Council Tax, together with a 10% cut in funding. The Government is now consulting 
on the new arrangements. 
 
This report raises issues from the “scheme” element of the consultation for 
consideration by members. A further report on a recommended response will be 
produced in time for the close of the consultation. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That OSMB: 
 
 a) Note scope of the Localising Support for Council Tax 

consultation. 
 
 b) Comment as appropriate on issues arising from the proposal for 

local schemes for inclusion in the Council’s response to th
[...]
w earning households do not face high participation tax 
rates? 

 
Members are invited to express views on the issues arising for the development and 
operation of a scheme, including the consultation questions. View expressed will be 
incorporated into the recommended response from the Council to the Government’s 
consultation. 
 
8. Finance 
 
There will be financial implications arising from the government’s proposals. These 
will be assessed as part of producing the Council’s response to the consultation. 
However, details of the proposed grant are not included in the consultation paper, 
but are promised in a further technical paper. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There will be a range of risks associated with the government’s proposals. These will 
be assessed as part of producing the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
There are likely to be implications for achieving the policy priorities set out in the 
Corporate Plan, whilst complying with the national requirements imposed on a local 
scheme, and remaining within financial limits. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Source: “Localising Support for Council Tax in England” DCLG August 2011. 
Research paper: Dr Phil Agulnik of “Entitledto”  
http://www.solutions.entitledto.co.uk/docs/Localising%20support%20for%20Council
%20Tax.pdf 
 
This report will enable members to contribute to the recommended Council response 
to the Government’s consultation. 
 
Contact Name:  
Steve Eling, Policy Officer, ext 54419, steve.eling@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 78



   

  
 
1.  Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board  

2.  Date: Friday 9th September 2011 

3.  Title: Local Democracy Campaign 2011/12 

4.  Directorate: Commissioning, Policy &, Performance 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the Local Democracy Campaign including 
what activities are going to take place in Local Democracy Week (LDW) taking 
place between 10th-16th October this year and the latest annual programme of 
events to ensure local democracy is a year long campaign.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Members: 
 

• To note the activities taking place in this years Local Democracy Week 
and Local Democracy Campaign.  

• Refer to Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality & Young 
People’s issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 13Page 79



   

 
 
7. Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Background  
 
The Local Democracy Campaign (LDC) is supported by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) is and about getting young people more involved with, and 
aware of, their local council.  Research for the LGA by Ipsos MORI shows that 
just a quarter of 11-16 year olds believe that their local councillor is the best 
person to approach in order to change something in their community.   The same 
research shows that just one in three 11-16 year olds have ever met a councillor 
or MP, and states that those who have are much more likely to express feelings 
of political engagement and interest.   
 
The LDC therefore is aimed at bringing politicians and young people closer 
together through various networking events.  The main focal point for the 
campaign is Local Democracy Week (LDW) which takes place during October 
each year and involves councils and schools across the country taking part in 
various events to promote democracy in their area. The Local Democracy Week 
in 2011 is taking place between 10th and 16th October and includes activities 
such as the ‘launch of the Youth Cabinet Manifesto’, ‘Panel Discussion on 
Campaigning’, ‘Political Speed Dating’, ‘Top Dog Challenge’ and ‘Take your 
Councillor to School’. 
 
7.2  Local Democracy Campaign Activities 
 
Rotherham has been celebrating LDW for 6 years now, with many different 
events taking place across the borough.  See Appendix 1 for an outline of all the 
events that have taken place since April 2011 to dat
[...]
elbourn.  
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
35. ROTHERHAM PARTNERSHIP COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 - 2014 

SUPPORTED BY THE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT ACTION PLAN 2011 - 12  
 

 Carole Haywood, Manager, Rotherham Partnership and Michael Clark, 
Partnership Officer, Rotherham Partnership presented the submitted report 
relating to the production of Rotherham’s third Community Strategy currently 
in development and due for publication later in the year. The report detailed the 
process for developing the strategy and progress to date. 
 
The report covered:- 
 
- background 

• The Partnership 

• Community Strategy 

• Partnership review 
 
- Development of the Community Strategy 2011-2014 
 
- Process and progress 
 
- Vision 
 
- Priorities and objectives 
 

• Ensuring the best start in life for children and families 
 

• Providing additional support to the (most) vulnerable in our community 
who are disadvantaged because of disability, age, ill health, financial 
exclusion or social isolation 

 

• Supporting the growth of a sustainable and competitive local economy 
 
- Delivery 
 
The new Rotherham Partnership structure was submitted. 
 

Agenda Item 14Page 91



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 22/07/11 27D 

 

 

Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- partnership restructure 
 

- need for support relating to communication for the wider engagement 
of stakeholders 

 

- rationale behind the ‘100 families’ terminology 
 

- potential overlap with safeguarding issues through the Safeguarding 
Board and need for a joined up effort 

 

- information flow with the NHS and data sharing protocols 
 

- various partners as referral sources 
 

- correlation between resources and making a difference 
 

- monit
[...]
l 
 

- need to work closely with cabinet members 
 

- some views that the commissions were like the former scrutiny panels 
 

- need for focused and not too lengthy agendas – agenda planning 
important 

 

- quorum clarification 
 

- scepticism about select commissions achieving goals 
 

- level of discussion indicating interest and engagement 
 

- changing work and members’ expectations 
 

- need to utilise any select commission to share workload where 
appropriate 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted. 
 
(2) That the logistical issues raised be for each select commission to 
determine its own way of working. 
 
 

Page 93



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 22/07/11 29D 

 

 

(3) That the roles of vice-chairs be discussed at a future meeting of the 
Members’ Training and Development Panel. 
 
(4) That the position be reviewed in three months. 
 

37. MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 8th July, 2011 be appointed as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman. 
 

38. WORK IN PROGRESS  
 

 (a) Councillor Hughes reported that the Self Regulation Select Commission had 
received a presentation from Mark Edgell of what self regulation meant in 
practice. The Commission had also identified the following areas for the work 
programme:- 
 

- budget process 
 

- review of 2010 Rotherham Ltd. reintegration 
 

- RBT contractual issues 
 

- priority areas within the quarterly performance report 
 

- area assemblies and parish council network views of the Council 
 

- value for money : review of spend in the town centre 
 
(b) Councillor Jack reported that the Health Select Commission had 
considered:- 
 

- the Commission’s remit under the new arrangements 
 

- future of PALS (Patient Advisory Liaison Service) at the health advice 
centre 

 

- specialist children’s heart surgery consultation 
 

- introduction to the new health and wellbeing cabinet portfolio 
 

- Centre for Public Scrutiny : development areas 
 

- future work programme 
 
(c) Councillor Whysall reported that the Improving Places Select Commission 
had considered:- 
 

- way forward under the new arrangements 
 

- introduction to the cabinet portfolios of (i) Town Centres, Economic 
Growth and Prosperity and (ii) Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

Page 94



30D  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 22/07/11 
  
 

 

 

- work programme 
 

- refresh : Rotherham Town Centre Strategy and the national review of 
high streets 

 

- NAS projects in local neighbourhood centres 
 

- planning for traveller sites : government consultation 
 
(d) Councillor G. A. Russell reported that the Improving Lives Select 
Commission had considered:- 
 

- way forward under the new arrangements 
 

- introduction to the cabinet member portfolios of (a) Lifelong Learning 
and Culture) (b) Community Development, Equality and Young People’s 
Issues and (c) Safeguarding Children and Adults 

 

- Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2010/11 
 

- National Indices of Deprivation 2010 
 

- School Admissions Code consultation 
 

- Work programme 
 
(e) Deborah Fellowes, Policy Manager, reported that Cabinet had:- 
 

- accepted the Board’s request for a scrutiny review to examine the 
impact of regeneration funding on deprivation in Rotherham 

 

- referred the LINkrotherham/healthwatch review to be scrutinised by 
the Health Select Commission 

 
39. CALL-IN ISSUES  

 
 There were no formal call-in requests. 

 
 

Page 95


	Agenda
	7 Review of Polling Places 2011 (report herewith)
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference polling
	Appendix 2 Consultation details polling
	Appendix 3 Representations Recd polling
	Appendix 4 RORepresentations polling

	8 Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments for Rotherham (June 2011) (report herewith)
	PFRA Draft Report app A
	Flood Cover Attachment 1
	Binder1
	PFRA_Checklist

	10 Localising Support for Council Tax (report herewith)
	13 Local Dem

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 09/09/11 31D 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
9th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Falvey, J. Hamilton, Hughes, Jack, 
License, Steele and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gilding and G. A. Russell.  
 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
42. CREATING A STRONGER COUNCIL DURING TESTING TIMES  

 
 Martin Kimber, Chief Executive, gave a presentation to the Board in respect of 

creating a stronger Council during testing times. 
 
The following aspects were highlighted:- 
 

- Role of the Chief Executive 

- Budget  

- Priorities 

- Unprecedented financial framework 

- Stark choice 

- Working in different ways:  the approach the Council took 

- What the Council wants during the change process:-  maintain quality 
service delivery;  be a good employer 

- Early actions:- re-shaping the Council’s budget and current results;  
working differently;  more visible listening Council:  integration of back 
office services;  integrating customer contact;  re-aligning management;  
strategic re-positioning of Rotherham 2010 and RBT 

- What this means in staffing and budget terms so far 

- Next steps 
 
The Chief Executive was thanked for the extensive information provided. 
 

43. REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES 2011  
 

 Mags Evers, Electoral Services Manager, presented a report detailing the 
findings of the review of parliamentary polling districts and polling places as 
required under The Electoral Administration Act 2006. 
 
It was explained that the Electoral Administration Act 2006 required that a full 
review of polling arrangements be completed every four years.  The last was 
completed in December, 2007 and the current review commenced on 22 
June, 2011 and must conclude by 1st December, 2011. 
 
 
 



32D  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 09/09/11 
  
 

 

The review had been conducted under the Terms of Reference (attached to the 
submitted report at Appendix 1) which were published along with the statutory 
Notice of Review on 22nd June, 2011. 
 
Stakeholders, including elected members, MPs, political parties, parish 
councils, community groups and electors were offered an opportunity to make 
representations (detailed in Appendix 2). 
 
The Electoral Services team had considered polling arrangements throughout 
the borough and had taken account of the representations received during the 
review which were detailed in Appendix 3.  The Facilities Management team 
had been involved in the review and Building Managers had provided expertise 
on accessibility issues and specific knowledge of many of the current and 
potential polling venues. 
 
Every venue had been evaluated against issues of accessibility, voter 
convenience, fairness and availability for polling (including at short notice). It 
should be noted that the outcome of the RMBC Property Rationalisation 
Savings and Localities Review may affect the future availability of some venues.  
 
The Board considered the Returning Officer’s proposals for future polling 
arrangements detailed in Appendix 4. 
 
It was note that additional costs were not significant and would be met from 
the existing election budget. 
 
However, inadequate provision of polling places and polling stations could have 
a detrimental effect on voter turnout and could be the source of an election 
challenge. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Returning Officer’s proposals for future polling 
arrangements be supported, and a report submitted to Cabinet. 
 

44. PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENTS FOR ROTHERHAM (JUNE 
2011)  
 

 Graham Kaye, Principal Engineer, presented a report relating to the provision 
of a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments for Rotherham in accordance with the 
requirements the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the European Floods 
Directive, which aims to provide a consistent approach to managing flood risk 
across Europe.  
 
It was explained that the regulations imposed new duties on the Council as the 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for Rotherham, including the responsibility for 
managing local flood risk in particular from ordinary watercourses, surface 
runoff and groundwater. 
 
Under the requirements of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010, the Lead Local Flood Authorities were 
responsible for undertaking a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for local 
sources of flood risk, primarily from surface runoff, groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses. As a unitary authority, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
was the Lead Local Flood Authority for the Borough of Rotherham. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 09/09/11 33D 

 

 

 
The Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment was a high level screening exercise 
which involved collecting information on past (historic) and future (potential) 
floods, assembling it into a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment report, and 
using it to identify Flood Risk Areas which were areas where the risk of flooding 
was locally significant. 
 
Reference was made to:- 
 

- Six year cycle and four stage process 

- Number of residential properties potentially at risk from surface water 
flooding 

- Areas deemed of national significance noting Rotherham had none 
(other than the floods of June, 2007) 

- Requirement to develop and maintain a Local Flood Risk Strategy 

- Surface water flood modelling carried out by the Environment Agency 

- Programme for the completion of the final Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the Draft Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment for Rotherham be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for Rotherham be submitted 
to Cabinet for approval prior to submission to Defra before December, 2011 
for approval. 
 
(3)  That the Final Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for Rotherham be 
published for public information.  
 

45. TRANSFER OF PRIVATE SEWERS TO WATER COMPANIES  
 

 Louise King, Yorkshire Water, gave a presentation relating to the transfer of 
private sewers entitled “An update on the Private Sewer Transfer – The Big 
Transfer -  working together to make the transfer a big success”. 
 
The following points were highlighted:- 
 

• The Government was transferring privately owned sewers, lateral 
drains and pumping stations to water and sewerage companies 

 

• An increase of approximately 22,000 km of sewers and 2,000 pumping 
stations – this would almost double our sewer network 

 

• Sewers and lateral drains would be transferred on 1st October 2011 
 

• Pumping stations to be transferred between 2011 and 2016 
 

• Reasons why private sewers were being transferred 
 

• What was changing 
 

• Communications with customers and stakeholders 
 



34D  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 09/09/11 
  
 

 

Zelia Lyne, Severn Trent Water, confirmed that a similar process for 
communicating with customers in the south of the borough was being 
developed. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That Ms King and Ms Lyne be thanked for their presentation. 
 
(2)  That an invitation be extended to the utility companies to attend this 
committee at a future date to discuss issues of mutual interest and concern.  
 

46. LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX  
 

 Steve Eling, Policy Officer, presented a report relating to the Government’s 
reform of welfare and the announcement that Council Tax Benefit would be 
abolished and replaced with new local schemes for support for Council Tax, 
together with a 10% cut in funding. 
 
The Government was currently consulting on these new arrangements and the 
report set out issues arising from the “scheme” element of the consultation. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Board notes the scope of the Localising Support for 
Council Tax consultation. 
 
(2) That the Boards comments as noted above be included in the Council’s 
response to the consultation. 
 
(3)  That the Board receives a further report on the Council’s recommended 
response to the consultation in due course. 
 

47. ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the Scrutiny and Overview Annual Report, prior to 
its consideration by the Council meeting. 
 

48. RECYCLING GROUP  
 

 Consideration was given to appointing a representative to meetings of the 
Recycling Group which are scheduled to meet every two months on Tuesdays 
at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Resolved:-  That Councillor Falvey be nominated. 
 

49. LOCAL DEMOCRACY CAMPAIGN 2011/12  
 

 Asim Munir, Community Engagement Officer, presented a report updating the 
Board on the Local Democracy Campaign including what activities were going 
to take place in Local Democracy Week between 10th and 16th October, 2011, 
and the latest annual programme of events to ensure local democracy was a 
year long campaign. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Board notes the activities taking place in this years 
Local Democracy Week and Local Democracy Campaign.  
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 09/09/11 35D 

 

 

(2)  That the report be referred to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Equality & Young People’s issues. 
 

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND JULY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 22nd July, 2011 be approved as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman. 
 

51. WORK IN PROGRESS  
 

 Members gave details of the range of work in progress. 
 

52. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

53. MR. ALAN HARSTON  
 

 Members referred to the retirement of Alan Harston, Principal Committee 
Services Officer. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Board send best wishes for a long and happy retirement. 
 

 


